

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GARY BERNARD McCRAY, III,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC08-2434

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS D. WINOKUR
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 906336

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 922-6674

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE COURT ERR IN GIVING GREAT WEIGHT TO THE JURY'S SENTENCING RECOMMENDATION WHEN APPELLANT CHOSE NOT TO PRESENT AVAILABLE MITIGATION?.....	9
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN TERMINATING APPELLANT'S TESTIMONY BECAUSE IT WAS IRRELEVANT AND IMPROPER?	19
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE REQUEST TO ALLOW HYBRID REPRESENTATION? (Restated).....	26
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED McCRAY TO PRESENT CLOSING ARGUMENT DURING PENALTY PHASE? (Restated).....	43
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
DID THE COURT ERR IN FAILING TO ISSUE A WRITTEN FINDING OF COMPETENCY?.....	59
 <u>ISSUE VI</u>	

DID THE COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE COLLATERAL-CRIME EVIDENCE RELEVANT TO APPELLANT'S MOTIVE FOR THE MURDERS?.....62

ISSUE VII

DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN DETERMINING THAT COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED A FINDING OF COMPETENCY?.....69

ISSUE VIII

DID APPELLANT PRESERVE THIS ISSUE FOR APPELLATE REVIEW, AND IF SO, DID THE COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING A MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED UPON ALLEGED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT?.....74

ISSUE IX

DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING McCRAY'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AND MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL BASED UPON "THE OVERALL PREJUDICIAL NATURE OF THE TRIAL?".....81

ISSUE X

DID THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY INSTRUCTING THE PENALTY PHASE JURY USING THE THEN STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS? (Restated).....83

ISSUE XI

SHOULD THIS COURT HAVE THE CUMULATIVE ERROR DOCTRINE AND IF SO, DID CUMULATIVE ERROR OCCURRED IN THIS CASE? (Restated)?87

CONCLUSION.....90

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....90

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....90

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
 FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Cain v. Peters</u> , 972 F.2d 748 (7th Cir. 1992)	40
<u>Derden v. McNeel</u> , 978 F.2d 1453 (5th Cir. 1992)	82,87,88
<u>Diaz v. Sec’y for the Department of Corr.</u> , 402 F.3d 1136 (11th Cir. 2005)	37
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Forrest v. Fla. Dept. of Corr.</u> , 2009 WL 2568185 at 4 (11th Cir. Aug. 21, 2009)	87
<u>Indiana v. Edwards</u> , 554, U.S. -, 128 S. Ct. 2379 (2008)	58
<u>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</u> , -, U.S. -, 129 S. Ct. 530 (2008)	84
<u>McKaskle v. Wiggins</u> , 465 U.S. 168, 104 S. Ct. 944 (1984) 39,41,43	
<u>Puckett v. United States</u> , -, U.S. -, 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009) ...	84
<u>Sanchez-Velasco v. Secy of Department of Corr.</u> , 287 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2002)	70
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078 (1993) ...	84
<u>Taylor v. Illinois</u> , 484 U.S. 400, 108 S. Ct. 646 (1988)	23
<u>United States v. Bentson</u> , 220 Fed.Appx. 643 (9th Cir. 2007) ...	24
<u>United States v. Berry</u> , 565 F.3d 385 (7th Cir. 2009)	58
<u>United States v. Brock</u> , 159 F.3d 1077 (7th Cir. 1998)	37
<u>United States v. Cano</u> , 519 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2008)	40
<u>United States v. Carter</u> , 410 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2005)	24,25
<u>United States v. Cromer</u> , 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004)	52
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 269 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2001)	52
<u>United States v. Leggett</u> , 81 F.3d 220 (D.C.Cir. 1996)	52
<u>United States v. Long</u> , 597 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2010)	36,37

<u>United States v. McDowell</u> , 814 F.2d 245 (6th Cir. 1987)	56
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 2010 WL 489443, 6 (11th Cir. February 11, 2010)	87
<u>United States v. Nunez</u> , 137 Fed.Appx. 214, 2005 WL 1389947 (11th Cir. June 13, 2005)	

53

<u>United States v. Singleton</u> , 107 F.3d 1091 (4th Cir. 1997)	39
---	----

STATE CASES

<u>Aguirre-Jarquín v. State</u> , 9 So.3d 593, 602 (Fla. 2009) ..	38,51,54
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 232 S.W.3d 776 (Tex. App. 2007)	26
<u>Barnes v. State</u> , 58 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1952)	78
<u>Beasley v. State</u> , 18 So.3d 473, 495 (Fla. 2009)	23
<u>Boyd v. State</u> , 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	10,71-73
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	89
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 124 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1960)	77
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	65
<u>Burr v. State</u> , 466 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	80
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 767 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	41
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	61
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	77
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	66
<u>Deliford v. State</u> , 505 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	76
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 797 So. 2d 1286 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	80
<u>DuBoise v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1988)	76
<u>Eaglin v. State</u> , 19 So.3d 935, 945-46 (Fla. 2009)	10,12,15-17
<u>Emerson v. State</u> , 294 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)	60
<u>England v. State</u> , 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	19-21

<u>F.B. v. State</u> , 852 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2003)	78
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006)	77
<u>Fetzer v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	61
<u>Fla. Rules of Crim. Pro. 3.111</u> , 719 So. 2d 873 (1998)	54
<u>In re Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</u> , 272 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1972)	60
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	79
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 24 So.3d 1, 10 (Fla. 2009)	70
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	69
<u>Hernandez-Alberto v. State</u> , 889 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 2004)	70
<u>Hernandez v. State</u> , 946 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	61
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2004)	62-64
<u>Hoskins v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007)	18,85
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 18 So.3d 975, 1015 (Fla. 2009)	89
<u>Insko v. State</u> , 969 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 2007)	84
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 1988)	66
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 18 So.3d 1016 (Fla. 2009)	17
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	77
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 27 So.3d 11, 20 (Fla. 2010)	85
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	80
<u>Jorgenson v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	65,66
<u>Koon v. Dugger</u> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	15,16
<u>Logan v. State</u> , 846 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 2003)	40
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 851 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	60
<u>McDuffie v. State</u> , 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	89
<u>McKenzie v. State</u> , 29 So.3d 272 (Fla. 2010)	54
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001)	<i>passim</i>

<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000)	43
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 19 So.3d 277 (Fla. 2009)	66
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	65
<u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>	
§ 90.404(2), Fla. Stat.	64
§ 90.604, Fla. Stat.	22
§ 90.612, Florida Statutes	23
§ 924.051(1)(b) & (3), Fla. Stat.	14,77
<u>OTHER</u>	
28 U.S.C.S. 2254	70
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.212(c)(7)	59
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.210(a)(4) (1973)	59
Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases-Report No. 2005-2, 22 So.3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	85
